
 

Standard Contract   Page 1 of 3 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

 
 

Children and Family Services 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Sherif Alfonse 

Telephone Number (909) 388-0320 

 
 

Contractor  Victor Community Support 
Services, Inc. 

Contractor Representative Paula Quijano 

Telephone Number (909) 522-4656 

Contract Term July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 

Original Contract Amount $2,715,102 

Amendment Amount $5,600,000  

Total Contract Amount $8,315,102 

Cost Center 5017161000 

 
 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

AMENDMENT No. 1: 

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 21-429, effective July 1, 2022, as follows: 

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISION 

Amend Paragraph A. to read as follows: 

A. The Maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $8,315,102, of which 

$3,741,796 may be federally funded, and all payments shall be subject to availability of funds to 

the County. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment 

for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel 

and per deim. 

SECTION VIII. TERM 

Amend Section to read as follows: 

This Contract is effective as of July 1, 2021, and is extended from its original expiration date of June 30, 

2022, to expire on June 30, 2024, but may be terminated earlier in accordance with provisions of Section 

Contract Number 
 

21-429 A-1 

 
SAP Number 
4400016798 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 2 of 3 

IX of the Contract.  The Contract term may be extended for one (1) additional one-year period by mutual 

agreement of the parties. 

ATTACHMENT B – ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE 

Amend ATTACHMENT B - Assurance of Compliance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 21-429 remain in full force and effect. 

 
This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed 
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract. The parties shall 
be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or other 
email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each 
party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original 
signed Amendment upon request. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 3 of 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Kaleigh Ragon, Deputy County Counsel   Patty Steven, Contracts Manager   Jeany Zepeda, Interim Director 

Date    Date    Date  

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 VICTOR COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES, 

INC. 

    (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

  

By 

 
 

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name 

 
Edward E. Hacket 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title Chief Financial Officer 

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      San Bernardino County 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address 

 
1360 East Lassen Avenue 

    
Chico, CA 95973 



ATTACHMENT B 

Standard Contract   Page 1 of 1 

 

 

ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 

ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

NONDISCRIMINATION IN STATE AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS 
 

___________VICTOR COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES, INC.____________ 
NAME OF THE CONTRACTING AGENCY 

 
(Hereinafter called the “Agency”) 

 
HEREBY AGREES THAT it will comply with Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights act of 1964 as amended; Section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 as amended; the Food 
Stamp Act of 1977, as amended and in particular 7 CFR section 272.6; Title II of the Americans with Disabilities 
Act of 1990; California Civil Code Section 51 et seq., as amended; California Government Code section 11135-
11139.8, as amended; California Government Code section 12940 (c), (h), (i), and (j); California Government 
Code section 4450; California Code of Regulations  sections 11140-11200; Title 24 of the California Code of 
Regulations, Section 3105A(e); the Dymally-Alatorre Bilingual Services Act (California Government Code 
Section 7290-7299.8); Section 1808 of the Removal of Barriers to Interethnic Adoption Act of 1996; and other 
applicable federal and state laws, as well as their implementing regulations [including 45 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Parts 80, 84, and 91, 7 CFR Part 15, and 28 CFR Part 42], by ensuring that employment 
practices and the administration of public assistance and social services programs are nondiscriminatory, to the 
effect that no person shall because of ethnic group identification, age, sex, color, disability, medical condition, 
national origin, race, ancestry, marital status, religion, religious creed or political belief be excluded from 
participation in or be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subject to discrimination under any program or 
activity receiving federal or state assistance; and HEREBY GIVES ASSURANCE THAT, it will immediately take 
any measures necessary to effectuate this agreement. 

 
THIS ASSURANCE is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and all federal and state 
assistance; and THE AGENCY HEREBY GIVES ASSURANCE THAT administrative methods/procedures which 
have the effect of subjecting individuals to discrimination or defeating the objectives of the California Department 
of Social Services (CDSS) Manual of Policies and Procedures (MPP) Chapter 21, will be prohibited. 
 
BY ACCEPTING THIS ASSURANCE, the Agency agrees to compile data, maintain records and submit reports 
as required, to permit effective enforcement of the aforementioned laws and regulations and permit authorized 
CDSS and/or federal government personnel, during normal working hours, to review such records, books and 
accounts as needed to ascertain compliance.  If there are any violations of this assurance, CDSS shall have the 
right to invoke fiscal sanctions or other legal remedies in accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code Section 
10605, or Government Code Section 11135-11139.8, or any other laws, or the issue may be referred to the 
appropriate federal agency for further compliance action and enforcement of this assurance. 
 
THIS ASSURANCE is binding on the Agency directly or through contract, license, or other provider services, as 
long as it receives federal or state assistance; and shall be submitted annually with the required Civil Rights Plan 
Update. 
 
____________________ ________________________________________ 
DATE    SIGNATURE 
 
     

                                                                 Victor Community Support Services, Inc. 
    ORGANIZATION 
 

 


